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Re: Following up
1 message

Shawn Hagler <shawnhagler@hotmail.com> Wed, Jul 6, 2016 at 6:09 AM
To: "Gintautas - DNR, Peter" <peter.gintautas@state.co.us>

Good morning,

| had a question for you that came up this weekend. Does the ground water freeze in the winter
and at what depth? Our water issues go away during the winter months while it is cold enough to
freeze so could that be a ground water issue or would this be a surface water issue? That may
change the way that we explore the cause of our problems right?

Thank you for your time,

Shawn Hagler
Shawn Hagler Auctions
303-709-3725

??

??

From: Gintautas - DNR, Peter <peter.gintautas@state.co.us>
Sent: Tuesday, June 28, 2016 2:04 PM

To: Shawn Hagler

Subject: Re: Following up

Mr. Hagler, turnaround time at labs is typically 10 business days or so. So | do not expect to
have any lab results until the end of this week or early next week. At that time | will review the
data and contact you again about lab results. | can email them to you when | have them.

| do plan to visit both of the land application sites tomorrow morning to walk around and do
inspections and perhaps to visit your property again if possible to see any changes. Once | have
more thoroughly inspected the two land application sites | will have a better idea of next steps.

Has the cleanup of mud in your yard been completed to you satisfaction?
Peter

Peter Gintautas Ph.D.

Environmental Protection Specialist - Northeastern Colorado
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On Mon, Jun 27, 2016 at 8:23 AM, Shawn Hagler <shawnhagler@hotmail.com> wrote:

Good morning Peter,

| am just wanting to follow up from last Monday to see if you have any results from the water
tests and what the next steps are? | drove by that Anadarko property yesterday on the corner of
31 and 26 to the East of me and there is still standing water in that pond and it is still in the
ditches on both sides of the road. Thank you for your time and | look forward to hearing from
you.

Regards,

Shawn Hagler
Shawn Hagler Auctions
303-709-3725

??

??

From: Gintautas - DNR, Peter <peter.gintautas@state.co.us>
Sent: Friday, June 17, 2016 4:09 PM

To: Shawn Hagler

Subject: Re: Following up

Shawn, | ran out of time to come by your home today.
Would someone be there on Monday afternoon?
Peter

Peter Gintautas Ph.D.

Environmental Protection Specialist - Northeastern Colorado
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On Thu, Jun 16, 2016 at 5:47 PM, Shawn Hagler <shawnhagler@hotmail.com> wrote:
Hello Peter,

Thank you for taking the time to speak with me today and for this information you sent. | hope
to see you tomorrow.

Regards,

Shawn Hagler

On Jun 16, 2016 8:42 AM, Shawn Hagler <shawnhagler@hotmail.com> wrote:
Good morning Peter,

| wanted to follow up with you regarding our water issue at our home. Thank you for taking
the time to come out and look at our property last Friday, | appreciate any help or guidance
you can give us. At this point | want to file a formal complaint in order to get a full
investigation going but | can't find the link on the website, can | do this with a phone call?
Also, | have the basement waterproofing company out this week working on my problems
and they claim they have never seen a water issue like this in all the years of waterproofing
basements. They are willing to leave the little trenches open that they have created for
water drainage for a couple of days if you'd have time to swing by again to see how much
water is actually coming into my basement. They are calculating roughly 40-60 gallons an
hour!

Let me know if you can come by today or tomorrow. Thank you again for your time.

Regards,
Shawn Hagler





